506735371 06/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6782187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARY L WISENER	02/06/2021
GENE R BRADLEY	02/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDEPENDENCE STOVE COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	926 SW 6TH STREET
City:	GRANTS PASS
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97526

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17160360

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (559)447-1042

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5594471837

Email: richard@fresnopatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD A. RYAN

Address Line 1: 516 W. SHAW AVENUE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RAR1256.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. RYAN
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Ryan/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_record#page1.tif source=Assignment_record#page2.tif

PATENT 506735371 REEL: 056688 FRAME: 0760

For: All U.S. and Foreign Patent Rights

For: U.S. and Foreign Patent Applications

By: Inventors

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and value of which is also acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

(1)

Gary L Wisener P.O. Box 2151

Brookings, OR 97415

Nationality: US

Residence: Brookings, OR

(2)

Gene R. Bradley P.O. Box 180

Wilderville, OR 97543

Nationality: US

Residence: Wilderville, OR

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Independence Stove Company LLC 926 SW 6th Street Grants Pass, OR 97526 Entity type: Oregon limited liability company Principal Place of Business; Grants Pass, OR

and the successors and assigns of the ASSIGNEE all of its existing and future right, title and interest in and to the invention set forth in a patent application to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Application") entitled:

"Non-Electric Gravity Feed Pellet Stove" (Attorney Docket No. RAR1256.01) filed on January 27, 2021 as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/160,360,

and to the inventions set forth in the Patent Application, including without limitation, the right to: (a) obtain issued patents claiming priority to the Patent Application; (b) make, use and sell products that fall within the scope of any of the Patent Application; (c) sue for infringement, including the right to sue and collect damages for any past infringement of any of the Patent

(Assignment - Independence Stove Company, LLC - page 1 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 056688 FRAME: 0761 Application or patent that issues therefrom; (d) claim priority in and to the Patent Application and/or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute application thereof, and to any reissue or re-examination of any patent that issues from the Patent Application; (e) grant any licenses and sublicenses to third parties; (f) file new patent applications for and receive patents on any improvements to any of the inventions described in any of the Patent Application; and (g) file applications for and receive patents on and/or other protection for the inventions set forth in the Patent Application in countries foreign to the United States.

By signing below, each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

By signing below, each ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be promptly provided with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention, Patent Application and any legal equivalents, continuations or divisions thereof, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and that ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits that are required or beneficial to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any of the Patent Application or any continuations, divisions or equivalents thereof, and any patents that issue from any of the Patent Application which are deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes this assignment.

In witness hereof, each ASSIGNOR has signed this Assignment Agreement on the date(s) listed below.

Date: 2 (62)

Signature of Gary L. Wisener

Date: 1 - 6 - 202/

Signature of Gene R. Bradley

(Assignment - Independence Stove Company, LLC - page 2 of 2)